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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

' STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) - - '
vs. ) CaseNo. O 2255
: )
GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, )
a.ka. GENEVA FAYE DeHART, ) FILE
a.k.a. FAYE WORTHEN, ) D IN THE pyg
ok a. FAYE DeHART, ) OKLAHOMA Colry GOURT
DOB: 03/14/1948 SSN: 447-48-5085, ) » OKLA,
)
Defendant. )
INDICTMENT

FOR: MAKING A FALSE, FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM, 21 0.8. § 358
(COUNTS 1-22) :
IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORIT Y OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
On August 19, 2003, by order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma entered on the 3™ day of
July, 2003, the Ninth Oklahoma Multicounty Grand Jury was convened with its principal site to be
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Okiahoma, to serve from that date until February 20, 2005, said
term of the Multicounty Grand Jury beginning on August 19, 2003, and continuing thereafter, that
the said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good and !awful men
and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law and then and there examined,
impaneled, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and true presentment make
of all public offenses against the Statg of Oklahoma committed and triable within the State of
Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, do

present and find that:
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COUNT 1: _

On or about the 1% day of February, 2002, A.D., the c.rirne of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was fcloniousiy committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DecHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and

_ Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between January 1, 2002 and Yanuary 3 1, 2002, falsely claiming that she
wclyrked a total of168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 48.5 hours for which fime
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said pericd in the amount of One Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars and Ninety-one
Cents ($1,538.91), and said false, fictitious or frandulent claim being thereafier paid in full with
public funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title
71 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 2:

On or about the 4% day of March, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahéma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
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Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State-of Oklahprna, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and felonicn;sly make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent cléirn for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between February 1, 2002 and February 28, 2002, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 152 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was z;.bsent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 44 hours for which time
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amournt of One Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety-six Dollars and Twelve
Cents ($1,396.12), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with
public funds bclonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title
71 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace e;nd dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 3:

On or about the 26" day of March, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and w1th1n said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between March 1, 2002 and March 31, 2002, falscly claiming that she
worked a total of 168 hours during the aforesﬁid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for 2 total of 24 hours for which time
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Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
.for said period in the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty-one Dollars and Fifty-two Cents ($761.52),
and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging
to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 4: _

On or about the 1st &ay of May, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloﬁomly committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTIEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Téchnology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between April 1 , 2002 and April 30,2002, falsely claiming thaf she worked
a total of 160 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant was
absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 75.75 hours for which time
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leavé, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amount of Two Thousand, Four Hundred Three Dollars and Fifty-five Cents
($2,403.55), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of

the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 5:

On or about the 31st day of May, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is als_o known as

" GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between May 1, 2002 and May 31, 2002, falsely claiming that she worked
a total of 172 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant was
absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 28 hours for which time Defendant
did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an ove::rpayment of Defendant for said period
in the amount of Eight Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars and Forty—fom; Cents ($888.44), and said faise,
fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging to the State
of Oklahorna, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the leahoma Statutes, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 6:

On or about the 26™ day of June, 2002, A D., the crime of MakingAa False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is al;o known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
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Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of sélary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between June 1, 2002 and June 30, 2002, falsely claiming that she worked
a total of 128 ilours during the aforesaid time period when 111 truth and fact said Defendant was
absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a tota]. of 8 hours for which time Defendant
did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant for said period
in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and Eighty-four Cents ($253.84), and said faise,
fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging to the State
of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 7:

On or about the 4™ day of September, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious
or Fraudulent Claim Against the Statg of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there,. and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or frandulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between August 1, 2002 and August 31, 2002, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 136 hours during the aforesaird time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 21 houss for which time

6



04/16/04 15:15 FAX 403 322 4875 OK ATTY GENERAL do1z

Defendant did not claim any form of authofized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amount of Six Hundred Sixty-six Dollars and Thirty-three Cents ($666.33),
and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging
to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to-the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma. -
COUNT 8: |

On or about the 1% day of October, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of th'e State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be péid from public
funds for the time period between September 1, 2002 and September 30, 2002, falsely claiming that
she worked a total of 160 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said
Defendant was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total 0f42.5 hours for which
time Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of
Defendant for said period in the amount of One Thousand, Three Hundred Forty-eight Dollars and
Fifty-toree Cents ($1,348.53), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in
full with public funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358

of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 9:

On or about the 1% day of November, 2002, AD,, the crime of Making a False, Fictitious
or Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma Wés feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agehcy of the Statp of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause {0 be presenied,
to OCAST a faise, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between October 1, 2002 and October 31, 2002, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 66.5 hours for which time
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting m an overpayment of Defendant
for seid period in the amount of Two Thousand, One Hundred Eleven Doliars and Thirty-eight Cents
($2,111.38), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 10:

On or about the 4" day of December, 2002, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious
or Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, wha is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Okiahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
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Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County am:l State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and p.resent, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between November 1, 2002 and November 30, 2002, falsely claiming that
she worked a total of 120 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth end fact said
Defendant was absent from work during the aforésaid time period for a total o{;' 20 hours for which
time Defendant d@d nof claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of
Defendant for said period in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty-four and Sixty Cents ($634.60), and
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging to
the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 11:

On or about the 8" day of January, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahomsz, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
fonds for the time period between December 1, 2002 and December 31, 2002, falsely claiming that
she worked a fotal of 112 hours during the aforesaid tune period when in truth and fact said
Defendant was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 20 hours for which

9
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time Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, résulting in an overpayment of
Defendant for said period in the amount of Six Hundred Thirty-four Dollars and Sixty Cents
{$634.60), and said faise, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds
belonging to the Stater;a.f Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 12: |
On or about the 4® day of February, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously commuitted in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE VWO.RTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancenz-lent of Science and
~ Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Okiahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between January 1, 2003 anﬂ January 31, 2003, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 16 hours for which time
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amount of Five Hundred Seven Dollars and Sixty-eight Cents ($507.68), and
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging to
the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Okléhoma

Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 13:

On or about the 6® day of March, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahdma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DelART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between February 1, 2603 and February 28, 2003, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 152 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 24 hours for which time
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty-one Dollars and Fifty-two Cents (8761.52),
| and said false, fictitious or J.1'1-211.1dulen’c claim being thereafter paid in fuli with public funds belonging
to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 14:

On or about the 7% day of April, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitiouns or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was eﬁployed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and

11
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Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, anc%l within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
‘to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between March 1, 2003 and March 31, 2003, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 60 hours’ for which time
Defendant did pot claim any form of authorized leave, resulfing in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amount of One Thousand, Nine Hundred Three Dollars and Eighty Cents
($1,903.80), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and—glignity of the State of Oklahoma.
COUNT 15:

| On or about the 2™ day of May, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a Faise, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in‘Ok]ahorna
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Techmology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously ‘make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, ﬁc;citious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time pel;iod between April 1,2003 and April 31, 2003, falsely claiming that she worked
a total of 176 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant was
absent from work during the af_oresaid time period for a total of 64 hours for which time Defendant

12



04/16/04 15:17 FAX 405 522 4875 OK ATTY GENERAL do1s

i

did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Deféﬁdant for said period
in the amount of Two Thousand Thirty Dollars and Seventy-two Cents ($2,030.72), and said false,
fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds belonging to the State ‘
of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 16:

On or about the 2* day of June, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was. feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA-FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is t‘o' say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed .by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between May 1, 2003 and May 31, 2003, falsely ciaiming that she worked
a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant was
absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 67 hours for which time Défendant
did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant for said period
in the amount of Two Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars and Ninety-one Cents
($2,125.91), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of

the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

13



04/16/04 15:18 FAX 405 522 4875 OK ATTY GENERAL doio

COUNT 17:

On or about the 7™ day of July, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Ficiitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the-State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technoiogy (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and presexnt, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or frandulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between June 1, 2003 and June 30, 2003, falsely claiming that she worked
a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant was
absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 63 hours for which time Defendant
did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant for said petiod
in the amount of One Thousand, Nine Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars and Ninety-nine Cents
($1,998.99), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 18:

On or about the 1¥ day of August, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is aiso known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That ié to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
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Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and felqniously make and present, or cause to be présented,
to QCAST a false, fictitious, or frandulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between July 1, 2003 and July 31, 2003, falsely claiming that she worked
a total of 152 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant was
" absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 45 hours for which time Defendant
did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant for said period
in the amount of One Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty-seven Dollars and Eighty-five Cents
($1,427.!85), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahom-a.
COUNT 19:
On or about the 1* day of September, 2003, A D, the crime of Making a False, Fictitious
or Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was. feloniously committed in Oklahoma
- County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, ﬁho is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between August 1, 2003 and August 31, 2003, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 34 hours for which time
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Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an 0\.rerpayrnent of Defendant
for said period in the amount of Opne Thousand, Seventy-eight Dollars and Eighty-two Cents
($1,078.82), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public
funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State 0f Oklahoma.
COUNT 20: | |
On or about the 1% day of October, 2003, A.DD., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious or
Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is “also. known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
7. aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time period between September 1, 2003 and September 30, 2003, falsely claiming that
she worked a total of 168 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said
Defendant was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for & total of 63._7-5 hours for
which time Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of
Defendant for said period in the amount of Two Thousand Twenty-two Do_llars and Seveﬁty—nine
Cents (3$2,022.79), and said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereafter paid in full with
public funds belonging to the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title

21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 21: _

On or about the 3" day of November, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious
or Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed. in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, Ey the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Centér for the Advancement of Science and

' Techﬁology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and there, and within said
County and State, knowingly, willfully and fel_oniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
fundé for the time period between October 1, 2003 and October 31, 2003, falsely claiming that she
worked a total of 158.5 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said Defendant
was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 29 hours for which time
Defendant did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of Defendant
for said period in the amount of Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars and Seventeen Cents ($920.17), and
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim being thereatter paid in full with public funds bélonging to
the State of Oklahoma, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma |
Sfatutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 22:

On or about the 1* day of December, 2003, A.D., the crime of Making a False, Fictitious
or Fraudulent Claim Against the State of Oklahoma was feloniously committed in Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma, by the Defendant, GENEVA FAYE WORTHEN, who is also known as
GENEVA FAYE DeHART, FAYE WORTHEN and FAYE DeHART. That is to say that the
aforesaid defendant was employed by the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
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Technology (OCAST), an agency of the State of Oklahoma, and did then and ther;a, and withinlsaid
County and State, knowingly, willﬁllly and feloniously make and present, or cause to be presented,
to OCAST a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim for the payment of salary to be paid from public
funds for the time perioci between November 1, 2003 and vaember 30, 2003, falsely claimmg that
she worked a total of 86.5 hours during the aforesaid time period when in truth and fact said
Defendant was absent from work during the aforesaid time period for a total of 21.5 hours for which
time Defendant .did not claim any form of authorized leave, resulting in an overpayment of
Defendant for said period in the amount of Six Hundred Eighty-two Dollars and Twenty Cents
($682.20), and said false, fictitious or frandulent claim being thereafter paid in full with public funds
belonging to the State of Oklahofﬁa, contrary to the provisions of Section 358 of Title 21 of the

Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

NO BILL ( ) % o
_ “ / {\A(JQQQ

FOREMAN :
OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JUR

Penalties:

21 O.8S. §§ 358 and 359: Not more than two (2) years in the State Penitentiary and/or fine not to
exceed Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00).
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WITNESSES [before the Grand Jury]:

Jack Davis, OAG Investigator, 4545 North Lincoln Blvd., Ste. 260, Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Dr. William Sibley, 2517 Thunderwind Circle, Edmond, OK 73034-6880

Paulette Shafer, 1316 Devonshire, Edmond, OK 73034

Steve Paris, 4150 North Horseshoe Drive, Guthrie, OK 73044

Sharron DeVault, 1625 East Boyd Street, Norman, OK 73071

Michael Irby, 3601 Ridgewood Drive, Edmond, OK 73013

Steve Biggers, 4545 North Lincoln Blvd., Ste.116, Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Geneva Faye Worthen, Route 1, Box 135-B, Meeker, OK 74855
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